OFFICE OF THE PARISH ATTORNEY - CLOSED SUITS REPORT FROM JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2019

Suit No/ Plaintiff/ Defendant/Risk #	Attorney/Petition Rec./ Incident Date	Closed Date/Amount Awarded/ Description of Payment	Reason/Explanation
Suit No. 99-708-C-M3 Plaintiff: Allen, Derrick Jerome vs. Police Defendant: Police Risk #: GL99122737	Attorney: Mary Allen Petition Received: Aug 26, 1999 Incident Date: Oct 15, 1998	Closed Date: Thursday, September 02, 2004 Amount Awarded: \$-0- Description of Payment: Judgment of Dismissal (dkt. #78) signed by Judge Ralph E. Tyson on 9-24-04 dismissing suit.	Reason: Dismissed Explanation: Claims beat by police during arrest for car theff following an high speed car chase.
Suit No. 666,848 Plaintiff: Austin, Tamara vs. Travis Hall etal Defendant: Police Risk #: AL17110600	Attorney: Gwyn Brown Petition Received: Mar 21, 2018 Incident Date: Nov 03, 2017	Closed Date: Tuesday, November 26, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$101,885.22 Description of Payment: Ck 40134064 - \$100,000 Ck 40134291 - \$827.08 Ck 40134176 - \$1,058.14	Reason: Settled Explanation: she claims BRPD Officer Travis Hall (P1367) drove through the intersection and struck her car - he was answering a call - injuries were not reported but implied and will probably pop up
Suit No. 3:16-cv-00573 Plaintiff: Baranco, St. Julian vs Wilson,C urtis, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Sarah S Monsour Petition Received: Aug 24, 2016 Incident Date: Aug 24, 2016	Closed Date: Tuesday, June 25, 2019 Amount Awarded: -0- Description of Payment:	Reason: Dismissed Explanation: Pltf was chased down for a traffic stop; plaintiff claims he was shot at when the officers approached his car and that he was beat up by officers
Suit No. 667,516 Plaintiff: Bordelon, Rusty vs. Amanda White etal Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Tedrick Knightshead Petition Received: Mar 22, 2018 Incident Date: May 31, 2016	Closed Date: Wednesday, September 25, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$50,493.16 Description of Payment: Ck 40125471 - \$50,000 Ck 40126331 - \$493.16	Reason: Settled Explanation: Plaintiff claims that on May 31, 2016 (date in petition but may be a typo) while traveling northbound on Airline Highway and attempting a left turn into a parking lot, his vehicle was struck by a vehicle operated by Amanda White (BRPD), who was traveling southbound on Airline in the 'right shoulder.
Suit No. 659,407 Plaintiff: Bosley, ONeal, Jr. vs BR Police, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: David M Lefeve Petition Received: Jul 10, 2017 Incident Date: Jul 08, 2016	Closed Date: Thursday, December 05, 2019 Amount Awarded: Description of Payment:	Reason: Dismissed Explanation: Pltf was protesting on July 8, 2016 after Alton Sterling was killed and claims police officers assaulted him

Suit No/ Plaintiff/ Defendant/Risk #	Attorney/Petition Rec./ Incident Date	Closed Date/Amount Awarded/ Description of Payment	Reason/Explanation
Suit No. 641,552 Plaintiff: Country Club of LA vs BR Water Works, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Michael Schillage Petition Received: Mar 20, 2017 Incident Date: Aug 03, 2015	Closed Date: Thursday, August 08, 2019 Amount Awarded: ZERO Description of Payment:	Reason: Dismissed Explanation: claim for unjust enrichment against the St. George Fire Protection District or Baton Rouge Water Works. Plaintiff claims that from 1985 through 2015, both entities were paid for the same service and maintenance of fire hydrants located within the Country Club of Louisiana Subdivision.
Suit No. 595,908 Plaintiff: Davison, Cherressee vs City of Baton Rouge Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Howell Andrews Petition Received: Oct 20, 2010 Incident Date: Oct 20, 2009	Closed Date: Monday, May 20, 2019 Amount Awarded: Description of Payment:	Reason: Abandoned Explanation: Plaintiff claims BRPD removed three (3) guns from her home on March 4, 1999 and the guns and that she received notice on October 20, 2009 that her guns had been destroyed pursuant to a court order entered on September 9, 2004. Wants to be paid the current day value of the guns.
Suit No. 3:17-cv-00323 Plaintiff: Ep, Brandon vs City of Baton Rouge, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Sarah S Monsour Petition Received: May 19, 2017 Incident Date: Jul 09, 2016	Closed Date: Tuesday, July 30, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$0 Description of Payment:	Reason: Dismissed Explanation: Plaintiff seeks damages for deprivation of his civil rights during the July 9, 2016 Sterling protest. He claims unlawful arrest, excessive force, and denial of medical care by defendants.
Suit No. 158,668 (21st JDC) Plaintiff: Galmon, Dequincy vs City of Baton Rouge, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Greg Rome Petition Received: Mar 13, 2018 Incident Date: Mar 16, 2017	Closed Date: Tuesday, November 26, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$23,648 Description of Payment: Ck 40134065 - \$22,500 Ck 40134292 - \$911.00 Ck 40134302 - \$237.00	Reason: Settled Explanation: Plaintiff claims that on 03/16/2017, while she was stopped for a traffic light on Hwy 190, in Livingston Parish, Officer Brandon Blust ran into the rear of plaintiff ÇÖs vehicle. There is a YORK (FARA) file. Pat Lasalle was unable to confirm whether or not Officer Blust was in the course and scope of his employment w/BRPD.
Suit No. 676,573 Plaintiff: Haley, Ronald S., et al vs City-Parish, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Greg Rome Petition Received: Dec 28, 2018 Incident Date: Dec 11, 2018	Closed Date: Friday, January 04, 2019 Amount Awarded: Description of Payment:	Reason: Dismissed Explanation: Pltfs sent a public records request to the BR Police on nov 11 and still have not rec'd a response; asking for Mandamus be issued ordering defendants to produce records, pay attorney's fees, court costs and damages for withholding records
Suit No. 630,478 Plaintiff: Howard, Tammie etux vs. Ralph Palmer etal Defendant: Police Risk #: AL13052800	Attorney: Michael Schillage Petition Received: May 21, 2014 Incident Date: May 13, 2013	Closed Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$7,000.00 Description of Payment: Ck #40100921 - \$7,000.00 Ck #40100727 - \$291.00	Reason: Settled Explanation: claimant was exiting a parking lot when she was struck by an unmarked BRPD unit - claims injuries 04/14/14 - now claims a guest passenger was also injured in accident - no mention of him on accident report

Suit No/ Plaintiff/ Defendant/Risk #	Attorney/Petition Rec./ Incident Date	Closed Date/Amount Awarded/ Description of Payment	Reason/Explanation
Suit No. 3:16-CV-00553 Plaintiff: Huval, Blake vs BR Police Dept, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Deelee S. Morris Petition Received: Mar 16, 2015 Incident Date: Mar 08, 2015	Closed Date: Monday, July 08, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$45,640.50 Description of Payment: Ck 40104046 - \$40,000 Ck 40104045 - \$5,271.88 Ck 40103840 - \$368.62	Reason: Judgment - Compromised Explanation: Pl claims false arrest, excessive force by police officers. Named city (PD) and two officers. Also sued LSU police dept and an LSU office named John Doe.
Suit No. 636,699 Plaintiff: J.J.Y. vs Bolden, Officer Isaac, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Tedrick Knightshead Petition Received: Jan 27, 2015 Incident Date: Feb 04, 2014	Closed Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$30,445.62 Description of Payment: Ck 40121190 - \$30,000 Ck 40121045 - 445.62	Reason: Settled Explanation: Pl claims that three police officers forced her to perform fellatio on one of the officers by threatening to arrest her and tow her car. She was in a BREC park after dark with her boyfriend. Cops were charged criminally. We will not represent the officers, only the c/p. There is likely course and scope liability, but we may be able to escape paying officers atty fees by arguing that course and scope in the police union contract does not include criminal acts.
Suit No. 633,294 Plaintiff: Kennedy, Bryce vs Derousselle, Taylor, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: David M Lefeve Petition Received: Sep 16, 2014 Incident Date: Sep 07, 2013	Closed Date: Wednesday, February 27, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$52,504 Description of Payment: Ck 40101773 - \$50,000 Ck 40101702 - 2,504.00	Reason: Settled Explanation: Pl claims that he was (apparently) involved as a bouncer at the varsity and was called upon to eject one Derousselle who was being obnoxious, turned out Derousselle claimed to be a cop, had a gun stuck in his belt and some sort of ID card. Plaintiff claims that that did not stop pl from throwing D out. D. Struck pl in the face with his fist (derousselle's fist, not pl's fist) no specification of injuries, but claims a 1983 cause of action.
Suit No. 600,545 (AB) Plaintiff: Nacoste, Otis vs. BR City Police etal Defendant: Police Risk #: none	Attorney: Gwyn Brown Petition Received: Mar 31, 2011 Incident Date: Mar 01, 2010	Closed Date: Tuesday, September 24, 2019 Amount Awarded: Description of Payment:	Reason: Abandoned Explanation: plaintiff claims he was suspended from the BRPD in retaliation for receiving a monetary judgment in a personal suit against the BRPD
Suit No. 664,309 Plaintiff: Parker, Thelma vs Taylor, Brandon, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: AL17011705	Attorney: Greg Rome Petition Received: Dec 18, 2017 Incident Date: Dec 14, 2016	Closed Date: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$25,118 Description of Payment: Ck 4035334 - \$25,000 Ck 40135230 - \$118	Reason: Settled Explanation: notified of claim by attorney letter of rep - BRPD Brandon Taylor rearended the claimant in traffic - claims injuries - Taylor cited for other violations

Suit No/ Plaintiff/ Defendant/Risk #	Attorney/Petition Rec./ Incident Date	Closed Date/Amount Awarded/ Description of Payment	Reason/Explanation
Suit No. 622,781 Plaintiff: Porter Holdings, LLC vs City of Baton Rouge, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Gwyn Brown Petition Received: Jul 02, 2013 Incident Date: Jun 01, 2012	Closed Date: Wednesday, March 13, 2019 Amount Awarded: Against City, \$150,000; will appeal 3/13/19 - Council approved compromised settlement - \$76,836.66 Description of Payment: Ck 40104027 - \$75,000 Ck 40103841 - \$1836.66	Reason: Judgment - Compromised Explanation: Plaintiff claims it is owed rent by head start. Plaintiff rented a building to head start, then when that lease expired, pl refused to sign a new lease because it did not agree to the terms. Apparently head start continued to occupy on a reconduction basis, then moved out. Head start paid a reduced rent (\$2000) for the building as long as it still had equipment located there. It wanted to remove the playground equipment, but is afaid to go on to the property without the permission of the owner, Joel Porter. Porte will not respond to their request for permission to remove the stuff, so it sits there. Head start won't pay the \$2000 per month rent because it wants to recover its equipment,
Suit No. 3:14-cv-473 Plaintiff: Porter, Brian, et al vs Lear, Jordon, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Deelee S. Morris Petition Received: Aug 12, 2013 Incident Date: Jul 31, 2013	Closed Date: Monday, January 21, 2019 Amount Awarded: Description of Payment:	Reason: Dismissed Explanation: Complaint is of false arrest, excessive force and damage to pl's property during search.
Suit No. 658,136 Plaintiff: Price, Jonisha vs City of Baton Rouge, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: AL16062000	Attorney: Michael Schillage Petition Received: May 25, 2017 Incident Date: Jun 09, 2016	Closed Date: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$4,500.00 Description of Payment: Ck #40120163 - \$4,500.00 Ck #40120027 - \$289.00	Reason: Settled Explanation: BRPD Candace Tucker (P371) went thru the intersection on a red light with lights and sirens on - after she check up and proceeded thru she struck the claimant - Tucker cited for other violations and being inattentive - claimant has filed a BI claim
Suit No. 651,990 Plaintiff: Reynolds, Jason vs Becnel, Justin, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: N/A	Attorney: Davis S. Rhorer Petition Received: Oct 07, 2016 Incident Date: Oct 13, 2015	Closed Date: Wednesday, March 13, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$45,089.50 Description of Payment: Ck 40102585 - \$45,000 Ck 40102467 - \$89.50	Reason: Settled Explanation: BRPD Justin Becnel (unmarked - P1124) dropped his phone - went to pick it up and struck the claimants vehicle - guest driver taken to ER and guest passenger also has injuries - Becnel cited for disregarding a traffic signal and being inattentive
Suit No. 661,542 Plaintiff: Robertson, Crystal vs City of Baton Rouge, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: AL16100500	Attorney: Arlene Edwards Petition Received: Sep 15, 2017 Incident Date: Sep 16, 2016	Closed Date: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$25,827.50 Description of Payment: Ck 40113589 - \$25,000 Ck 40113588 - \$527.00 Ck 40113861 - \$300.50	Reason: Settled Explanation: BRPD Brandon Boudreaux (P1327) rearended the claimant and guest passenger - both claim injuries - Boudreaux cited for driver condition and distracted

Suit No/ Plaintiff/	Attorney/Petition Rec./	Closed Date/Amount Awarded/	Reason/Explanation
Defendant/Risk #	Incident Date	Description of Payment	
Suit No. 654,451 Plaintiff: Saulny, Leon, et al vs Bourgoyne, Todd, et al Defendant: Police Risk #: AL16062005	Attorney: JeffRice Petition Received: Jan 12, 2017 Incident Date: May 22, 2016	Closed Date: Tuesday, November 26, 2019 Amount Awarded: \$72,912.00 Description of Payment: Ck 40134266 - \$32,500 Ck 40134035 - \$40,000 Ck 40134174 - \$412.00	Reason: Settled Explanation: traffic was backed up on Government St from River Center to I-110 - BRPD Todd Bourgoyne (P939) rode toward the River Center in the opposing lane with lights and sirens activated - as traffic stopped claimant made a left turn onto Government then struck Bourgoyne in his lane - Bourgoyne suffered injuries and named as Veh 1 - claimant has filed a BI claim